Sec. 3. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa. Approved February 27, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital February 28, 1911, and in the Register and Leader March 1, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 4.

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

S. F. 274.

AN ACT amending section two hundred twenty-seven (227) of the supplement to the code 1907 and providing for an additional judge of the district court in the first judicial district and for his appointment and election and regulating terms in said district.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Number of judges. That section 227 of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "one judge" in the third line thereof and inserting the words "two judges" in lieu thereof.
- Sec. 2. Alternate in holding terms. The judges in said first judicial district shall as nearly as practicable alternate in holding terms at the places for holding court in said judicial district, and terms may be held simultaneously at both places.
- Sec. 3. Appointment—election. The governor shall appoint a judge for said first judicial district of Iowa in conformity with this act who shall hold his office until the next biennial election or until his successor is duly elected and qualified and at the general election held in the year 1912 a judge of the district court of the first judicial district shall be elected whose first term of office shall expire at the same time as does the term of the present judge of said district and thereafter the term of office of the judges of said district shall be four years.
- Sec. 4. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 27, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, March 29, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 5.

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

S. F. 164.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section two hundred twenty-seven (227), supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the division of the state into judicial districts, and increasing the number of district judges in the seventh district.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Seventh district—number of judges. The seventh sub-division of section two hundred twenty-seven (227), supplement to the code, 1907, is

hereby amended by striking out the word "four" as the same appears in the second line of said subdivision, and substituting in lieu thereof the word "five", so that the said sub-division will read as follows:

- "Seventh. The seventh district shall consist of the counties of Muscatine, Scott, Clinton, and Jackson and have five judges."
- Sec. 2. Vacancy—how filled—term. The vacancy in the said office of district judge in the seventh judicial district, created by this act, shall be filled by appointment by the governor; the person so appointed shall hold his office until the general election in 1912, or until his successor is elected and qualified. At the general election in 1912, there shall be chosen a district judge to fill the unexpired portion of the vacancy hereby created.
- Sec. 3. Five judges to be elected in 1914. At the general election in 1914 five district judges shall be elected in the seventh judicial district of Iowa, whose terms of office shall begin on the day now provided by law.
- Sec. 4. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.
 - Approved March 11, A. D. 1911.
- I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital March 13, 1911, and in the Register and Leader March 14, 1911.

 W. C. HAYWARD.

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 6.

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

S. F. 14.

AN ACT to amend section two hundred twenty-seven (227) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the division of the state into judicial districts, and increasing the number of district judges in the ninth district.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Ninth district—number of judges. The ninth sub-division of section two hundred twenty-seven (227) supplement to the code, 1907, is hereby amended by striking out the word "four" as the same appears in the first line of said sub-division, and substituting in lieu thereof the word "five" so that the said sub-division will read as follows:
- "Ninth. The county of Polk shall constitute the ninth district, and shall have five judges."
- Sec. 2. Vacancy—how filled—term. The vacancy, in the said office of district judge in the ninth judicial district, created by this act, shall be filled by appointment by the governor; the person so appointed shall hold his office until the general election in 1912, or until his successor is elected and qualified. At the general election in 1912 there shall be chosen a district judge to fill the unexpired portion of the vacancy hereby created.
- Sec. 3. Five judges to be elected in 1914. At the general election in 1914 five district judges shall be elected in the ninth judicial district of Iowa, whose terms of office shall begin on the first day of January after their election.
- Sec. 4. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Register